International Symposium on Strong Vrancea Earthquakes and Risk Mitigation
Oct. 4-6, 2007, Bucharest, Romania
SOURCE SCALING FOR INTERMEDIATE-DEPTH VRANCEA EARTHQUAKES
WITH EMPIRICAL GREEN’S FUNCTIONS
Adrien Oth1, Friedemann Wenzel1 and Mircea Radulian2
ABSTRACT
Several source parameters (source dimensions, slip, particle velocity, static and dynamic
stress drop) are determined for the two moderate-size October 27th, 2004 (MW=5.8) and May

the focal mechanisms of all earthquakes are displayed. Each analyzed TARGET earthquake
is marked by a large star, and the focal mechanisms of the EGF event(s) associated with it
are lined up in a column with the TARGET’s focal mechanism. The fault plane solutions of
the main shocks are taken from the Harvard CMT catalogue, whereas those of the EGF
earthquakes are from the ROMPLUS catalogue (Oncescu et al., 1999b). The data recorded
from the K2-network have been sampled with 200 samples/s, whereas the analogue SMA-1
recordings were digitized with a sampling rate of 100 samples/s. As a part of the digitization
process, the SMA-1 records have been Ormsby filtered (for most stations between  0.125-24
A. Oth et al. 106
Table 1: Hypocentral coordinates, moment magnitudes and origin times of the events used
in this study. The smaller earthquakes used to generate the synthetics are marked
by the identification code EGF whereas the respective large event is referenced to
as TARGET. The information shown in this table was gathered from the
ROMPLUS-catalogue (Oncescu et al., 1999a).
Event ID Date Origin Time Lat [°] Long [°] Depth [km] MW
EGF1-200209 2002/09/06 05:04:02 45.64 26.43 105 4.1
EGF1-200211 2002/11/03 20:30:23 45.74 26.86 90 4.0
EGF2-19991108 1999/11/08 19:22:52 45.55 26.35 138 4.6
EGF2-19991114 1999/11/14 09:05:59 45.52 26.27 132 4.6
EGF2-200004 2000/04/06 00:10:39 45.75 26.64 143 5.0
EGF3-200410 2004/10/27 20:34:36 45.78 26.73 99 5.8
EGF4-199907 1999/07/13 13:10:58 45.70 26.49 132 4.0
TARGET-1 2004/10/27 20:34:36 45.78 26.73 99 5.8
TARGET-2 1986/08/30 21:28:37 45.52 26.49 132 7.1
TARGET-3 1977/03/04 19:21:54 45.77 26.76 94 7.4
TARGET-4 2005/05/14 01:53:21 45.68 26.54 140 5.2